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passage referred to by the Hon'bla Member in Part (a) above.

(c) No, Sir.

Map of Kashmir ID Eac7clopaedla
Britalmlca

{
SbrlmaH Savltrf N1pm:

·S16-A 8bri P. C. Boroolih:
Sbrf P. R. Chakravarti:

Will the Minister ot FfDaDce be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's atten-Hon has been drawn to maps in the 24th Volume of the Encyclopaedia Britannica 1964 (Red-Royaltex Binding) On pages I, 4, 60, 65, 66 and 67
in which the Kashmir portion is not shown as part of India but impressed with black colour so much sO that the entire outline of Kashmir is lost from the World Atlas;

(b) if so, whether Government have asked the publishers of the encyclopaedia to explain this discrepancy; and

(c) if 50, what is their reply?

The Minister of Planning (8hrl
B. R. Bhagat): Ca.) to Cc). The in-
formltfftltl "\5 being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha.
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International Monetary Fund
Conference

-518. 8hrl Alvares: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

Ca) the main recommendations of the Intrnational Monetary Fund Conference held in Tokyo recently;

(b) India's share towards increased contribution; and

(c) whether India suggested a rescheduling of its debt payment and what is the implication of these proposals?

Thll Minister of Finance (Shrl T. T.
Krishnamachari): (a) Amongst the resolutions adopted at the annual Session of the International Monetary FUnd at Tokyo recently, the more important ones related to the admission of Malawi to the membership of the Fund, approval of the Annual Report for 1964 and the budget for 1965 and the possibility of a general
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~djustment of quotas. On the last-noted subject the resolution directed the Executive Directors to consider the question of adjU3~~ng tl'e quotas
,and to submit an aplll"'Jpriate proposal to the Board of Governors at an 'early date;

(b) Since the question of adjustment of quotas is still to be studied by the Executive Directors it is yet premature to say what India's share would be out of any increase in
,quotas; and

(c) No, Sir. However. the Managing Director of the International Monetary Fund, in his opening statement referred to the heavy strain on developing economies resulting from the very large debt service payments due from them. The Indian statement supported the thesis that action should be taken to ameliorate such
-debt service strain.

Nagarjunasagar Project

-519. Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to take over Nagarjunasagar Project 'as a Central Project;

(b) whether State Government have asked for additional financial assistance for the current year and tor the remaining period of the Third Plan for ~peedy completion of the project; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Mlnlster of Irrlptlon aDd
~ower (Dr. K. L. ~): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir,

(c) The State Government have lIeen asked to go ahead with the Pro':' j~d on the basis that an additional uslstance of Rs. '4 crares will be pro-
'9ided in' 1964-65, The additional re-
~ulrements for 1965-86 will be eonsl-
41ered during the ensuin( Annual Plan dlacUl3iollll with the State. .

Cholera I Shri Rameshwar TaDtia:
Shri B. P. Yadava: '
Shri DhaOD:
Shri BisbanebaDder Seth:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

·SZO. Sbri P. B. Chakravertl: I Shrl Shree Narayan DaII:
Shri ODkar LaI Berwa:

I Shrl Veerappa:

L Shrl RamachaDdra Ulaka:
Sbri Dhulesbwar MeeDS:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that her Ministry has issued a circular to aU the States regarding the pos cible outbreak of cholera in view of the high incidance at some places;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Centre has offered technical anel o'her help in the prevention of the disease; and

(c) how many States were affected and in how many States Centre hu assisted; and

Cd) what other measures were takeD by the States as well as the Centre to prevent the out-break of cholera?

The Minister of Health (Dr. SuaJd]a Nayar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) The following States reported large out-break of cholen during the period January, 1964 to A_:ust, 1964;-

1. Andhra Pradesh.
2. Madras.
3. Maharshtra,
4. Mysore.
5, West Bengal

The States of Mahara-htra ana Gujarat have been helped by the Centre with the supply of cholera vaccine and medicineq etc. on their request. The Central Government dieS not re~eive any luch request fro ..
other States.

(d) The measure taken by the Stat.
In"luded notlftcation of the dise ....
anti-cholera inoculatio"s, early 'treatment &lid' -freptloa 01 U.

